KM-430B SARTS BOOK

AREEHEAELE: L
LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER




BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

KM-430B- (K&}

0--1 ~45Jl /1 pedal
2---2 N4 Il [ 2pedals

*K

1-- #AR (42 4§t) /Ordinary materials (No. of stitches:42)
2--- 7=, (42 &) /Denim (No. of stitches:42)

5--- #AR (28 #1) / Ordinary materials (No. of stitches:28)
7-- AUF X (28 &) /HKnitted materials (No. of stitches:28)



oW P —

IN— Ty 2 ZFBICELT

L COAE, 00FNRAOT—2ICH TV TERENZHOTT,

. B TFEL LICHAEFEhHBEFHVET,

BT RELTBYET,

. BRSO — FHEN R R TV REAR, AHRHIMS—8R (4 3~-J) T
HRAN LS,

B. 77 v FRMR -oooeomes 5
C. b $HERIE --voeererieenne g
D. WHEEL, BEREEIE oo 11
E. FEFEIRLSR «rrovrmrirmsnssinan
G HI FAEER v {7
H. HLAEEEGE overeiennane 10
Jo T —FTERR coeeeeieeeeeeee 29
K, TEAREE ororrereverasersemareennes 23
L ASSRTSEES R rvrerereieeieneens 05
Q. HF AR e 35
R. *ﬁ){ Hﬁ siiissssssssissrsrssaanss 35
S fBBEEL .y b e 37
T. SRS ITERE, rereseerivansianina: 37
Z, fFR SRR coreremminnnaa, 3g
HIERN BRI — IR «-veereeerreent 43
AT S e 46
Wa, B S AL sevviennanrenieniin 47
F5| 48



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in October 2002

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line E ',

4. If the symbal * is found in the "CODE” column, refer to the DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

on page 43
CONTENTS

A. Machine body ........ e rra e eeas 1

B. Clutch mechanism ...........ccciiinniane 5

C. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 9
D. Drive pulley and idler pulley mechanism 11
E. Supply parns .........ooevevivmvmninnninsieanen 11
F. Feed mechanism .............covnvaiiniins, 13
G. Work clamp lifter mechanism .............. 17
H. Vertical shaft mechanism ................... 19
J. Power lift mechanism ...............ccccen. 21
K. Lower shaft mechanism ..................... 23
L. Lubrication ..., 25
M. Threading mechanism ..........coviveeieees 29
N. Bobbin winder mechanism .................. 31
P. Thread trimmer mechanism ................ 33
Q. Thread wiper mechanism ................... 35
R. Thread nipper mechanism .................. 35
S. Attachment set ...........coiiiienineeaes 37
T. Option parts .. oo 37
Z. ACCBESONBS .o vvivi i ianniinivna e 39
DIFFERENT PARTS LIST ..c.uoivviennaes 43
OPTION PARTS ..o 4B
Wa. Waminglabels ....................o 47

INDEX 48



A . E4B8{% / Machine body

18-1 ( For 1pedal )
19-2 ( For 2pedals )

32.2.1 32-2-2|
—_— _.|.____J'

3217 — ?[E::‘—ﬂ

32_15_/@ 32-13 32-12

32-2

878-430-050



A. EEEE / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QY ] NAME OF PARTS AW

2 152830108 19774 TOP COVER
3 062761412 4|#42585-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X14
4 152831008 1|23 FACE PLATE ASSY
4-1 152832108 14142 FACE PLATE
4-2 152833001 1|AA 0% PACKING
5 062711412 2|F 34, 76-32514 SCHEW, PAN SM4.78-32X14
=] 082710712 1| 1476-32X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X7
7 162834009 1| S7AwAn" - FAAME SIDE COVER
8 062711412 4|7 04, 76-32X14 SCHEW, PAN 5M4.76-32X14
g 152835009 1 9k B0 <R BED COVER (R)
10 100315002 1Hn3 WASHER
M 025770232 1|E7%" 3" #7196, 35 WASHER, FLAIN M 6.35
12 145480101 1|4 »%3°6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, 5M6.35
13 152837108 1| TR AL BED COVER, L
14 152841208 1|7 7m0 - COVER, T/TAKE-UP LEVER
15 062670812 1|#4"23. 57-40X48 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
16 152842058 1| 4henT =3 SHUTTLE RACE COVER ASSY
17 115493002 2|% »3%75.95 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
18 109239002 2|FinFh £ WASHER, WAVE SPRING

<l re 5L <For 1 pedal>
19-1 S36687009 1|n Bbhn - BELT COVER

<o 4 LR <For 2 pedals=
19-2 536689009 1| kean-C BELT COVER, C
20 152589001 1|n EbanT =n" 39F SPRING, PLATE
21 536620001 L A NS LA o SPRING HOOHK
22 062680812 1[#"2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
27 117536001 15|73 43, 4 RUBEER CAP, 9.4
28 140392009 1|4 W73 OIL CAP
23 117934001 2|7 AE13.5 RUBBER CAP, 135
30 108520001 1|3 4+19,8 RUBBER CAP, 198
31 104450101 1|77 4E8 RUBBER CAF 8
32 159808109 Rl kLN OIL PAN ASSY
32-1 154738109 Rl EX1 i OIL PAN
32-2 152852101 17053777 73 TENSIOM PULLEY ASSY
32-2-1 048320242 1| F27FH39C32 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C32
32-2-2 141860001 1|#43%76. 35 SCREW, 8M6.35
32-3 018081222 1|FHEMRBXI 2 BOLT, SOCKET Max12
32-4 025080232 1|64 4 47198 WASHER, PLAINM 8
32-5 028080242 1|+ h 22-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
32-8 152857001 1|77 HIln - HEAD SUPPORT LEVER
32-7 152858001 1| M7 84T 577 HEAD SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT
32-8 013718412 1| kA% 4, 767871 SET SCREW, (CP} SM4.76
32-9 152859001 1| b7 HILA A" £ SPRING
32-10 152860009 ATV TSA BED CUSHION
32-11 152861101 1|E-45571 MOTOR BASE PLATE
3212 152862001 1| E-5-5"14"7 MOTOR BASE PLATE SHAFT
32-13 048100142 2|F75 7739010 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10
32-14 152865201 1|LA" #F M0 BOLT, L-TYPE M10
32-15 021100202 2|F7h23210 MNUT, 2 M10
32-16 025100132 2|k7% 3 A910 WASHER, PLAIN § 10
3217 028100242 1| H"§2-10 WASHER, SPRING 210
51 152866001 1|b7 " $HIE" . HEAD SUFFORTER PIN
52 013780612 1|b43775, 9674 % SET SCREW, (CP) 5M5.95
53 152867000 2|V IR EL YT HINGE SHAFT
54 151604002 2|b#3575.95 SET SCREW, SM5.95
55 152868009 2| I T HINGE CUSHION
58 114985001 R0 ] A T SPRING, PLATE
59 062680612 1|7 34, 37-4046 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

B78-430-050




A E&BEI® / Machine body

19-1 ( For 1pedal )
19-2 { For 2pedals)

13 58 89

32-14

25—
3216—=

g

32-11 - : ) 30.2.1 32.2-2|
! = L N
3016 Hf:—"':m - T

32_1?_,,-‘@ 32-2
32_15___/3 32-13 32-12

878-430-050




A. E{FER / Machine body

REF.NO CODE __|QTY =EEi NAME OF PARTS RM
60 152838001 1|37 DOWEL PIN
61 1528308001 1A Ih ) BED COVER SHAFT
724 * 13954, LABEL
63 152848001 1A RRAIAT-N R SPRING, PLATE
84 oe2681412 2| 1437-40%14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
65 025080132 1|L3Y" 57 35398 WASHER, PLAIN S 8
66 104450101 2(3 kB RUBBER CAP, B
70 154465001 1|M24197° 103 DUST OILER SUPPORT ASSY
71 114486002 1|3 U345-51 OILER
72 062710612 2[#2476-32%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.,76-32X6
74 154785000 1|70kb FELT
77 152847009 2[A" bhnT =27 A PACKING
878-430-050




B .# 5 w3 Bk / Cluctch mechanism

39.4
ﬂ-szg—aﬂuz 43 4544 29 3130
5¢—§' é—aﬁ-s LA
3941 |
—_———— i 42
| | o @41
52—% 3 I |[ 40
| — 30-7
52 |
__L::.:‘."J__'—:j'_)
f' 553 9} -
| == | 15—
I ] |—55 ]-
I [3—55-1 | =
& o 555 |
e J 5y
10
] T@jq
I!i _ﬁﬂ

69 68

71 73 80 82 64 g7

74 70 717557 | ?2# - opadal -Mli{l
‘T N

AR

761 | 78 79 17

878-430-108



B. 7 % v FB{% / Clutch mechanism

REF.NO CODE [Ty S ¥ NAME OF PARTS R

1 151888001 17N = CLUTCH LEVER

2 151927001 1| 979F718 FELT, ;CSLUTCH

3 151887001 i P ) CLUTCH LEVER SHAFT

4 048180142 1 M7 930018 RETAINING BING, EXTERNAL C18
[ 534801001 11# h" 318 WASHER, PLAIN 18

Is 014821022 1|PHhAF 7. 9478 % SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) 5M7.94
7 537322000 1|Z72M° 0 218 THRUST WASHER, 18
15 534803001 11447738 WASHER, PLAIN 8

9 151163001 1|FHE MEX) 5 BOLT, SOCKET M8X15

10 151888101 1% Rt 4 BALL PRESSER PLATE

11 n18082522 2{Ft" BRBX25 BOLT, SOCKET Max2s

12 028080242 2| 3Hh52-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

13 115012002 1|b33576. 35 SET SCREW, SM6.35

14 150554002 1716, 35 MNUT, SM6.35

15 151889001 1 AR 2 CLUTCH STOPPER

16 151890000 1|22 4 STOPPER RUBBER

17 151891001 1|739F0° SPRING

18 534806001 1|V +9% SPRING HOLDER

19 115018001 2|hAT L CUSHION RUBBER

20 025800332 1| F F2°17.14 WASHER, PLAINL 7.14

o1 151893001 1Ak STOPPER SHAFT

22 p21800102 11#9h14517.14 NUT, 1 SM7.14

23 100090004 10770714 NUT, SM7.14

24 151894101 17 L—Han - BRAKE LEVER

25 151895000 1|77 -3 BRAKE ASSY

26 151898001 17 =% 7 BRAKE SHAFT

27 048040342 2|h7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

28 151899001 1|7 Lb-¥a-n"3 SPRING

29 151900001 17 b=-3en" "2 BRAKE LEVER SHAFT

30 5348040 2| h° 4 WASHER

31 048110142 2| M 30611 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11
a2 14760622 1|Ph43° 5,85 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.55
33 531335001 17 AR e BRAKE SLIDE PIN ASSY

331 531336001 1|7 =3k BRAKE SLIDE PIN

33-2 500723001 1|h7-7.94 COLLAR 7.94

33-3 153484001 1% H°34. 76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

33-4 048040342 1|FA7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

34 014760622 1|PHba3"5.85 SET SCREW, SOCKET SMs.95
35 151902001 1|77 b=%n" % SPRING

36 151903001 1|7 L0 33 SPRING HOOK SCREW

a7 106147002 1|F9+7.94 MNUT, SM7.94

38 110251001 1 |R/AHITF 0 2 SPRING HOOK

39 151904101 1| FFHFN CLUTCH LEVER ROD ASSY
29-1 151905101 1 [ATIFLN —Lid CLUTCH LEVER ROD

39-2 107744001 1430 ROLLER

39-3 151906101 1| ldtams 4 ROLLER SHAFT

39-4 048030342 1{FATES RETAINING RING, E3

39-5 113431002 1553 WASHER, PLAIM

39-6 025680132 1|7 4" 35A04.37 WASHER, PLAIN S 4.37

39-7 021680202 1|Fvk2014, 37 MUT, 2 8M4.37

40 151907001 1|5 »3075.95 STUD SCREW 5.95

41 151908001 1|+Yk5. 85 NUT, SM5.95

42 155501001 1|9595FLm =n” 3 SPRING

43 151910001 1| 977500 0 38 SPRING HOOK

44 117363001 2|+ M4, 76 BOLT, SM4.78

45 028050242 2|n 3 h 32-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

46 152808101 1|Femh 73 ADJUST ROD ASSY

46-1 154332001 1|4FI75 Farenr” FPRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJUST ROD
46-2 154333001 1|F5IFh " F 3909957 PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJ. JOINT
46-3 150556001 1|#716. 35 NUT, SM6.35

878-430-108



B. 42w B / Cluctch mechanism

71 738082 64 @7

For 1pedal

B2-1 ﬁl

78 79 77

NS

878-430-108




B. 7 Z v FE{& / Clutch mechanism

REF.MO CODE QTY bAoA NAME OF PARTS RIA

47 151312001 1|Aind” V376, 35 STUD SCREW 6.35

48 150556001 1|#716. 35 NUT, SMB.35

49 151313001 1|87 #3727 6.35 STUD SCREW 6.35

50 151814001 117713 COLLAR 13

51 150556001 1[#7h6. 35 NUT, SMB.35

52 15181511 1|47 =l =03 CLUTCH ACTUATING LEVER ASSY

52-1 152880001 1|93LE6XE WICK 6X8 {L=150)

53 150553001 1[#Jh5.95 MNUT, SM5.95

54 151807001 1|4 #%#°5.95 STUD SCREW 5.95

55 151939101 1|97 FBALN " 0% CLUTCH CAM LEVER ASSY

55-1 152914001 1(9A ROLLER

55-2 048040343 1| bATES RETAINING RING, E4

55-3 18062532 1 [FHEARBXZE BOLT, SOCKET M&X25

57 151915201 1 |&b" =l - STARTING LEVER

58 151820001 1|#R" = TN = STARTING SAFETY LEVER

59 017711412 2|47 Ah4. TEX14 BOLT, SM4.76X14

60 028050242 2| #h32-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

61 113431002 2157483 WASHER, PLAIN
<I~H LA <For 1 pedal>

62-1 155493001 i |PH#E" =N = STARTING LEVER PLATE
e JLHs <For 2 pedalss

62-2 154450001 1|PE#E" LA B RELEASE DRIVELEVER B

63 154155101 1[N 37 STOFPER SCREW

6 150553001 1[#k5. 25 MNUT, SM5.95

65 151922001 1|98 Hh3- CHAIN HOOK COLLAR

66 017762202 1|47 MR5. 95X22 BOLT, SM5.95X22

67 110251001 1|2448107 N 3 SPRING HOOK

68 151923001 L L I SPRING

fate] 151924001 1| #F" =L -n" 30 SPRING HOOK

70 151925001 1|4b°—bn" -9 STARTING LEVER SHAFT

71 142628001 22 TN T SPACER

72 110505001 ¥ 8'2 WASHER

73 048110142 1| HAD% 430011 RETAINING RING, EXTERNMAL C11

T4 014760622 1|7Hh23575.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95

75 1118685000 1|46 CAP.B
gl d IV <For 1 pedal>

76-1 156500001 1|%b" =20 STARTING LEVER STOPPER
Felad-gin:: N <For 2 pedals=>

TE-2 154451101 1|4F 920" B STARTING STOFPPER, B

77 018061622 2|7 MEX16 BOLT, SOCKET MeX16

T8 025060132 2|k7%h° 3396 WASHER, PLAINS &

79 028060242 2l b 32-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

80 025060232 1{k74 b 37306 WASHER, PLAIN M &

g2 028060242 1A 34 42-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

a3 503695001 1#74°36 WASHER, PLAIN &6

84 151892001 10 39 SPRING HOOK

878-430-108




C . k#h - $+#BI% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

20-7 20-6 20-5

e e e —— — — — —

878-430-123



C. b=, #H#EE{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE  |QTY e NAME OF PARTS AM
1 538336001 1977 UPPER SHAFT
2 153040001 1| 779000771 CRANK ROD ASSY
2-1 144712001 2|#13574. 76 SCREW, 5M4.76
3 048150142 1|FA75 7739015 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
4 151897000 &3 -2 BALL EEARING CASE
S 0726302680 2{~TFUATT 6302w BALL BEARING, 6302VVY
B 151898000 1A T AT BEARING COLLAR
7 151898001 vy b 7s BALL EEARING CAP
8 102843004 3|¥7%573.57 SCREW, FLAT S5M3.57
2] 539110001 3|+ ¥r595-28X14 BOLT, W/SOCKET SM5.95-28X14
10 025060232 3Tt H 27106 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
11 140726000 1T 1AM U-SHAFT BUSH, M
13 152000001 1|97 JA5RME UPFER SHAFT BUSH (F}
14 014760632 1 |FHIE" 2595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET {(CP)SM5 95X8
15 152231000 i vliab sy THREAD TAKE-UP GRANK
16 100250001 178357714 SCREW, SM7.14
17 014770622 1|PHhA3276. 35057 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET {(CP) SM8.35
18 101706001 1|F%576. 35 SET SCREW, SMB.35-40X5.5
19 014770622 1|FHhAS7 6. 35783 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM6.35
20 152232101 il L B A THREAD TAKE-UP LEVEHR SET
20-1 153330101 el el THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
20-2 152236001 1|Tek" AT SUPPORT SHAFT, TR/TAKE-UP
20-3 152237101 1|MIE" 0974 NEEDLE BAR CRANK
20-4 132051001 1[+#735°3.57L SCREW, FLAT SM3.57-40X7 L
20-5 152238001 1 | Ll MNEEDLE BAR CONMNECTING RCD
20-8 152238001 1|NF MEEDLE BAR CLAMP
20-7 062680812 1|F47 2437-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4._37-40X8
21 014760632 1|7H7%" I595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP}SM5.25X8
22 152240101 1| A NEEDLE BAR, A
24 144458001 1|PaviAbAL " 3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5
25 152242001 W Wil N-BAR BUSH, U
26 152243001 1|IE" JASAD N-BAR BUSH, D
27 * 1|25MIDP NEEDLE, DP
33 142211001 1|8737 SLIDE BLOCK
24 152244000 1R P NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
35 062781412 2| 1635-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM6.35-28X14
36 116920001 1|70 GAFRRN AT RING, THRUST
878-430-123

10



D .BhE - EEBIE / Drive pulley and ideler pully mechanism

878-430-125
= . #155E0E / Supply parts

878-430-960



D. EhE, EEER](R / Drive pulley and idler pulley mechanism

REFE NO CODE __|Q'TY Eo A NAME OF PARTS BM
1 153044101 1| am7°angs STOP CAM ASSY
-1 152603001 1|e1b" Shhny BRAKE CAM SEGMENT
1-2 152694001 1|e1h Hhaan 2 SPRING
1-3 535737001 | 1|pi3thiay FLANGE CAM SEGMENT
1-4 153058001 |  2|peavy g CAM SEGMENT STUD
1-5 048040342 |  2|Fi7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
7 147141001 | 1|F-A"E° 26135 PIN, TAPER 6X35
8 014770622 | 1|PHh23 6,350 % SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM6.35
g 183886101 | 1|7°-u#93 PULLEY SET
91 162695201 | 2|7V PULLEY ASSY
9.2 072600780 | 2|47 oE007VY BALL BEARING, 6007VV
9-3 152608101 | 1|A51h 2%k SLIDE BUSH
9-4 048350142 | 2|ma75 239038 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C35
9.5 152690001 | 1[FH7nt WASHER
9-6 pag240242 | 1|MTPIFNC24 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C24
9.7 152700000 | 1[A31h"7° 524 SLIDE BUSH (A)
17 151946000 | 1|34k 7 %18 SLIDE BUSH (B)
18 152701001 | 1|reanoni SPRING
19 152702001 | 1|73n CLUTCH PLATE
20 1627023100 |  5[an°—# SPACER
21 802878000 1243313 KEY 3X3X13
22 162705101 | 1[FIh10E37Y NUT 10
23 152706101 | 1|& -mafr BALL HOLDER
24 062680712 | 2|Fn1318-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
25 071095250 | 1]19%a93/8 BEARING BALL, 3/8
26 s21120001 | 1|¥4°3 WASHER
878-430-125
E. f8£558& / Supply parts
REF.NO CODE | QTY E oA NAME OF PARTS RM
537331001 | 1|479° 973430 UPPER SHAFT ASSY, B430
878-430-960

12



F . 1% U B8{#%/ Feed mechanism

356 35-6 35-3
h ,@
35-18
SE-T
35-20
35-18
&—35-10

25—
22—@24—% a—28
2 —== ==3— 27

878-430-202



F. & v B8R / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ke A A NAME OF PARTS AM
1 152741301 1 [F3H0Ln 932 TACK LENGTH FEED LEVER ASSY
1-1 152742101 | ERE LI TACK LENGTH FEED LEVER
1-2 153041101 Rl ERERLL VI T-LENGTH SLIDE BLOCK ASSY
1-3 151602002 1|bigs 4, 37 SET SCREW, SM4.37-40X6
1-4 153924001 1|71k FELT
1-5 108802001 1 |7ikT4ax4 WICK, 4X4 L=250
2 152745001 1 |49 148 FEED BUSH
3 014760622 1|PHhA3" 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
4 153762201 1 |33FA0 kTN 03 T-LENGTH REGULATOR LEVER ASSY
4-1 018082022 1 |FHR" M EX20 BOLT, SOCKET MBX20
6 153047001 Rl ERE = b TACK LENGTH REGULATOR ASSY
6-1 153042001 1 [FIVFIHS 993 TACK REGULATOR SHAFT ASSY
6-2-1 152752001  ERE LAV TACK LENGTH FEED CAM LEVER
G-2-2 153043001 1 |FhLa 703 FEED CAM ROLLER SHAFT ASSY
6-2-3 014760622 1|PHh434°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
7 152749001 1| D WASHER
8 152750001 1 |FFR s ADJUSTING NUT
9 153045001 AL =arn” TACK LENGTH LEVER STOPPER
10 105451002 1|33, 57 SCREW, SM357
11 152755001 1 (33HhALN <7 T-LENGTH FEED CAM LEVER SHAFT
12 5009132151 ol [ U v i PINCH SLEEVE ASSY '
12-1 018083022 1 |PHE" BREX30 BOLT, SOCKET M&X30
14 152756001 1|Z7AM" 7318 WASHER, THRUST 18
15 p48180142 T A7 73%C18 BETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18
16 152758001 1374 7n - TACK WIDTH FEED LEVER
17 152755001 1|57l 7 TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT
18 014760622 1|PHhA3°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
19 152756001 1|ZFAM" A" 318 WASHER, THRUST 18
20 152760051 3 [a7din’ 504 TACK WIDTH FEED LEVER SHAFT
21 152756001 1|AFAM" A" 318 WASHER, THRUST 18
22 n4a180142 1| F A 939018 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18
23 14760622 1|FH-437 5,595 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.85
24 153045001 1 |Fen =Abne TACK LENGTH LEVER STOPPER
25 105451002 1 |43%73, 57 SCREW, SM3.57
26 153048001 1|5735YF 39993 T-WIDTH REGULATOR LEVER ASSY
26-1 153042001 1| £7UF T 43 TACK REGULATOR SHAFT ASSY
26-2 153757001 119773500 03 TACK WIDTH ADJUST LEVER ASSY
26-2-1 (18082022 1|74 hBX20 BOLT, SOCKET MBX20
27 152749001 1 FIEMN D7 F WASHER
28 152750001 1137 F 3 ADJUSTING NUT
30-1 153331101 11579V BLLN S 93 TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT ASSY
30-2 153043001 1|#7Uhaao 593 FEED CAM ROLLER SHAFT ASSY
30-3 014760622 1|7HhA3575,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
M 152745001 1|40 A40 FEED BUSH
32 014760622 1|FHhA37 5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
33 1562766001 13508 {FA{{5 FEED BRACKET GUIDE PLATE
a4 145318001 Bl374.37 SCREW, ShM4.37
35 * 1|1#HI1977 73 WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY
35-1 549592200 1|39 WORK CLAMP ARM
35-2 152774001 I EVEL I PRESSER ARM LEVER (R)
35-3 152775001 1|#HIOF L k57 PRESSER ARM LEVER (L}
35-4 $348390M1 1| HHI0F L =37 LEVER SHAFT
35-5 116629001 ol a3 WASHER
35-6 048050342 2|kTES RETAINING RING, E5
35-7 014760622 1{FHbA3e7 5,85 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
35-8 * 1|5 IFA WORK CLAMP, U-R
35-9 * RELany B WORK GLAMP, U-L
35-10 152783001 2 |AFIFIAHI 44 WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, A
35-11 152784001 1|AfIPIH I 4B WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
35-12 107038003 41733, 57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
878-430-202

14




= . 1% PAf% / Feed mechanism

35-8 35-5 353

§78-430-202




F.:% ') E3{& / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE oY = NAME OF PARTS RM
35-13 153571001 2|07 L 19 PRESSER ABM LEVER PLATE
35-14 146354001 2| k3 WASHER, PLAIM &
35-15 es00822 2| MEXE BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
35-16 153570101 2|1 PR SPRING GUIDE ROD
35-17 145478101 2|9 3%74.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
35-18 v 244 SPRING, :COMPRESSION
35-19 152788000 2| Hn 3" SPACER
35-20 153567000 2|t 3h7- COLLAR
35-21 156485201 1|HAH - FINGER GUARD
35-22 082671012 2|7 137-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
36 152768101 1|470a 493 FEED BRACKET ASSY
36-1 152771000 213708 hA” SFACER
36-2 152773000 15174277 Y1498 BUSH
36-3 141331001 152945751 BUSH
37 152772001 2|’ SPACER
38 071047650 2|%293/16 BEARING BALL, 316
39 025060232 2|e7t d 3296 WASHER, PLAIN M &
40 S39110001 2|# Mr5O5-28X14 BOLT, W/SOCKET 5M5.95-28X14
42 153057102 2|APMFAR" SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37
43 153035000 1 |HHL7 " 7Tk FELT
s * 13743 FEED PLATE

B7B-430-202

18




3. LT LS BER / Work clamp lifter mechanism

20-1—

Eﬂ 3—@

22 23 l

28—

u—( D

EEE"?

878-430-204



G. T FAEIR /| Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE  |Q'TY kAT NAME OF PARTS RM
1 152794001 1|75 {703 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER PLATE ASSY
2 152797201 [ HIPY LA 53 WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER ASSY
2-1 152738201 1| HLPT b - WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER
2.2 152744001 RN ERE AT V| A PIN
3 152798001 1|7 L 277 LIFTER LEVER, ;P-BAR SHAFT
4 0147808622 1|FHE#375,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
5 013760612 1|k43575, 95442 SET SCREW, (CP} SM5.95
6 152800201 1[HIFE A% SPRING
7 152807100 1| b . SPRING HOOK PIN
8 102630001 1| W& P T MEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
8 152802001 1|HIFF 0% 2" TA LIFTER ROD SHAFT, ;P-BAR (A}
10 014760622 1|FHhA% 75,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 025080132 1|74 4" 33398 WASHER, PLAIN S 8
12 048080342 1|kHTER RETAINING RING, E6
13 152803001 1|#4IFT B A LIFTER ROD, A ;P-BAR
14-1 152805101 1| HHIPF Lrn’ — COMNNECTING LEVER
14-2 152806101 2|#taryT oy e P-BAR LIFTER ROD SHAFT, B
15 158686001 1|bArnn "7 LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
16 014780622 1|PH43275.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
18 025080132 2|er 4 3398 WASHER, PLAIN S 8
18 048060342 2|kiNEE RETAINING RING, E6
20 152808101 1Ao7k 73 ADJUST ROD ASSY
20-1 154332001 1| HIPE FIHYOUE PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJUST ROD
20-2 15433300 1| HIFY FANRTRT PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJ. JOINT
20-3 150556001 1[F+906.35 NUT, SM6.35
21 141583101 1|3 »3576.35 SHOULDER SCREW, EME.35
22 150556001 1|#7h6.35 MUT, SME.35
23 152811001 1[4 LR =73 CONMECTING LEVER ASSY
24 158687001 b "7 DRIVING SHAFT
26 142628001 1| AN FPUTT T2 SPACER
27 048110142 1| 757939011 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11
28 014760622 1|PHhA%°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.85

878-430-204

18




4 . AEEREE/ Vertical shaft machaniam

51< For Export >
28< For Japan >

B78-430-217



H. 7 LEEER / Vertical shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY Bl NAME OF PARTS AM

1 S3A7311001 1|%94-A WORM

2 15271800 B|FHhA3L7 5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95X5

3 147151000 i|FAp % WASHER

4 152708000 1|94-b{-H WORM WHEEL

5 152713001 1|A32M7 87 % THRUST WASHER

|s 152709000 1|20-7" SLEEVE

7 152710001 1|45°%F WASHER

8 018062222 1|77 IhEX22 BOLT, SOCKET M&X22

g 159977100 1|47 244M) VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH (U)

10 014760622 1|FFr4A3%75.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.85

11 159978001 1|47 24aM VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH (L)

12 159979001 1|87 5o VERTICAL SHAFT ASSY

13 159884001 1|Z5ZM 4" 340 THRUST WASHER 40

15 . 1798 ¥ CHANGE GEAR

16 y WFLA 5 CHANGE GEAR

17 153104001 1|78 1 1% WASHER

18 018062222 3|7 MhEX22 BOLT, SOCKET MsX22

19 152724001 1|has" 4 TACK LENGTH FEED CAM SHAFT

20 509132151 ] [ U i ] PINCH SLEEVE ASSY

20-1 018063022 1|7H&7 MEX30 BOLT, SOCKET M&X30

22 : 1|3 0hk FEED CAM

23 152728001 1|25 57 48 THRUST WASHER 8

24 151163001 1|74 MBXI5 BOLT, SOCKET M8X15

25 $38334001 3|PfELEET 216X22D8 SET SCREW, (WASHER) MEX22DB
<EAH> <For Japan=

28 152729001 1|95 hk CLUTCH CAM

29 509132151 1| 2327793 FINCH SLEEVE ASSY

29-1 018063022 1|74 MREX30 BOLT, SOCKET M&X30

32 S09132151 1|eAAR-T793 FINCH SLEEVE ASSY

R2-1 018083022 1 |[FHE" hREX30 BOLT, SOCKET M&X30

34 152723001 MBS AN STOP RING

35 152731101 1|e4%° 351 CONTROL BASE

36 152732001 1|43 3077 ROLLER SHAFT

37 013710712 1 M3 4, 769472 SET SCREW, (CF) SM4.7¢

38 152914001 1l|am ROLLER

39 152733001 1|ky" I N~ EMERGENCY STOP LEVER

40 013710712 1|h43578, 760472 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76

41 152734001 1|e4% 0" - ROLLER HOLDER LEVER

42 018061622 1|PHE MREXIE BOLT, SOCKET MBX16

43 152735101 1|43 IALLA" 03 ROLLER HOLDER CAM LEVER ASSY

43-1 163332001 1| &4% " IHhLA" 3 203 ROLLER HOLDER CAM LEVER SHAFT ASSY

43-2 152739001 1|30%° 4 ROLLER SHAFT

433 153195001 1|30 VERTICAL FEED CRANK ROLLER

43-4 048040342 1|F27E4 RETAINING RING, E4

43-5 155337001 1| 335 SPRING HOOK

44 $21755001 1|eyph5=22 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

d4-1 110027001 1| ek SET SCREW COLLAR

44-2 014760622 2|FFEA3¥°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

46 155336001 1{e4£73n° SPRING, EXTENSION

a7 141334001 1|08 3% SPRING HOOK

45 153147001 1% 324" - ROLLER HOLDER COVER

49 062670412 2" 1357 -40K4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
<im > <For Export=

51 507813001 1|77 hasP CLUTCH CAM SP

52 507814001 1|4 HUBLEP KNIFE CAM (SP)

878-430-217

20




J. N7 —$RT PR/ Power lift mechanism

9
2
For ipedals
23 22-1
25 28
dfﬂ_£
l T 20-2
28 24 29 For 1pedals| |For 2pedals
878-430-245




J. /87 - TR / Power lift mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY ket o NAME OF PARTS RM

1 151928001 1|P7° -1 F POWER PULLEY SHAFT

2 (48170142 2| k7735017 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C17

3 156936201 1|P7" Ui PULLEY UNIT,P

31 151930301 1|P7° =473 PULLEY ASSY, P

32 072600360 1|47 P03 BALL BEARING, 8003VV

8 151932001 1|27 1575 BEARING COVER

9 107231002 11453274, 76 SCREW, FLAT Sh4.76

10 * 0 POWER CAM SET

10-1 * U YA POWER CAM ASSY

10-1-1 837321000 20779117 BUSH, 17

10-2 151940001 1[N -BhARIA A POWER CAM STOPPER (A)

10-3 018060822 1|78 MoXE BOLT, SOCKET M&X8

10-4 151941301 1|0 BTN BT POWER CAM STOPPER B ASSY

11 151936001 1{PI7IFN 3 SPRING

12 151937001 (AR 27417 THRUST WASHER 17

13 151938001 115 % WASHER

19 151944001 1|7 =" =3 CLUTCH ACTUATING LEVER ASSY

19-1 151947101 21a0m ROLLER, 11

18-2 151948001 ] o J S P R [u ROLLER SHAFT

19-3 014760622 2\PHhA475.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
<lredJLEs <Far 1 pedal=

20-1 151949001 1| MR 208" 501 ROLLER SHAFT ASSY
g JL s <For 2 pedals>

20-2 164681001 1|#4TPF" 2057 7938 ROLLER SHAFT ASSY, B

21 014760622 1{7HbA%y" 5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
<lne s L > <For 1 pedal=

22=1 151951001 H7h -l kAN SPRIMG, EXTENSION
<2 F I A <Far 2 pedals>

22-2 154452001 1|21 Gn’ —{5E50" 2 SPRING

23 141472002 2198 bRILA =1 3h SPRING HOOK

24 534827001 1|20 n 37 % DRIVING LEVER SHAFT

25 151953001 1|352M A7 316 WASHER, THRUST 16

26 048160142 2|M7%7 739016 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18

27 107149001 1|71k FELT

28 151954001 1|Fefe" 7337 SCREW

29 014821022 | 1|7Hhad 7,949 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM7.94

30 014760622 1|PHH#375.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.85
<A I <For 2 pedals>

31 154448001 19070 {4 DRIVE LEVER PLATE

32 154449001 2|AbIN - STOPPER

33 025080232 2|k A" 4F 198 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

34 n2a0s0242 2| HhT 3-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

35 105612003 2|#7h7. 94 MNUT, SM7.94

36 017762012 2|4 Fh5. 95%20 BOLT, SM5.95X20

a7 025060232 2|74 d 3196 WASHER, PLAIN M &

38 150553001 2|47k5, 95 NUT, SM5.95

40 150206002 1{E74 A 116 WASHER, PLAIN 16

B78-430-245

22




<. FEhRAfR / Lower shaft mechanism

~ |
gy g

Lo

| I 169163 164 16-2 164 34 10
| 35 1 w

878-430-305



K. T#iE{% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE laTy b e A A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 141786001 1| 27000047 37 SHOULDER SCREW
2 100020004 1[#747.14 NUT, 8M7.14
3 014680622 1|FHhAT 4. 377873 SET SCREW, SOCKET (GP) SM4.37
4 1652245101 1|39k 9% 7 ROCK GEAR
5 152246101 L EVL A S ROCK GEAR SHAFT
6 014760622 1[PHeA3y"5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
7 152247001 1[30h "0 2550 ROCK SHAFT BUSH
a8 014760622 17437 5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
9 1562191101 1[a97 93 LOWER SHAFT ASSY
10 152250001 1545 284 LOWER SHAFT BUSH
11 014760622 17437 5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
12 152678201 1| IeFasess y ADJUSTING STUD
13 081003670 1[0V PH3 O RING, PW3
14 503704002 1[t9rH7-73 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
14-1 110495001 1[EV7- SET SCREW COLLAR
14-2 014770632 2|74k 1635-40K6 SET SCREW, SOCKET{CP) SM6.35X6
16 500327501 1|44 23 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
16-1 152677101 1[#Hhvee SHUTTLE RACE BASE
16-2 152679001 1[#r{+P+R SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE, R
16-3 152680001 1| bPAHL SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE, L
16-4 062660412 2|F4" 131 8-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
16-6 152683101 2|y S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
16-6 152684101 2| F iz & SPRING, COMPRESSION
16-7 402887001 2|1%°h° 3.2 WASHER, 3.2
18-8 062660712 2|47 331 8-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
16-9 153050000 2|4th7 4TIt S-RACE BASE FELT
16-10 155489000 1{73E% WICK (L=270}
16-11 S00400000 1|736E2. 6X220 WICK 2.5X220
17 014760622 1{PHR437°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
18 152678201 1|fefanksy’ 2 ADJUSTING STUD
19 081003670 1(0Y-7°PW3 [O RING, PW3
23 048080342 1|k47ER RETAINING RING, EB
24 152681201 1|k 310 - DRIVER
25 018501422 1[FHE"Mh5K14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
26 . 14447 SHUTTLE RACE BODY
31 * 1|#rads SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY W/BOX
34 516280001 1|2-F M3-7-4X19.8 NEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8
35 159610301 1|# kW r-R03A BOBBIN CASE ASSY, A
35-1 154339101 1|#°E AR50 TENSION SPRING
35-2 154341001 1R B A2 347 SCREW
35-3 159612001 1|9974 1" % ANTI-SPIN SPRING
36 159613051 1|+ BOBBIN
878-430-305

24




L . #&imBA R / Lubrication

12'4—@¢L—9-"—12~B
12-3 i 12-4
& ——12-8

878-430-350
15



L. #5:diMERER / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE |aTyY EaAd NAME OF PARTS RM
1 152948001 ER IS OIL WINDOW
2 152949001 1|99 sadastags WICK SUPPORT ASSY
2-1 152950001 1975 S1IHHI( 5 WICK SUPPORT
2.2 152951001 1} 93-A5192710 b FELT
2-3 S41213000 1|07F §2927L0F FELT, LUBRICATION
2-4 153918001 1 73ETEKE WICK, BXE L=660
2.5 140423000 ik z$1-7 L TUBE
26 147745000 i{n{an"{7°L OIL TUBE (L}
2-7 153918001 1| 73LEEKE WICK, BXE L=370
3 062680812 21447 2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
4 152958001 1|70k A1 WICK SUPPORT ASSY
4-1 152959001 1|70k AL9IHHT WICK SUPPORT
42 152955001 1|k373EE FLAT WICK, L=210
4.3 152956001 1|7:EE4%4 WICK, 4X4 L=500
5 062680612 1|77 4. 37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
[+ 1448904001 i|n{an’{7° OIL TUBE
7 152956001 1|73EE4%4 WICK, 4X4 L=500
8 152962001 1| ME SARMEETL WICK SUPPORT
I¢] 152960001 1|b393kE FLAT WICK, L=40
10 104567001 1|73 EHI WICK SUPPORT
11 152948001 ERC IS OIL WINDOW
12 152961001 1|34 1ty FELT SUPPORT ASSY
121 1652966001 13435 Eadakta FELT SUPPORT
12-2 152967001 1" PR 127 Ih FELT
12-3 pe2670812 2147033, 57-40X8 SCREW, PAMN SM3.57-40X8
12-4 025350332 3|e78° 4 34°43.5 WASHER, PLAINL 35
12-56 152963001 1|7:EF4%4 WICK 4X4 (L=600)
12-6 14169200 1|E ZhF1-7 HHIC TUEE SUPPORT, C
12-7 0216870202 1|#7R2313. 57 [NUT, 2 SM3.57
12-8 062671412 1|#n°1357-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X14
13 062670612 2|#" 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
14 148921000 1|k hF1-7° OIL TUBE
15 147745000 1in{an"{7°L OIL TUBE (L)
17 152964001 1|7:¥6X6 WICK 6X6 (L=310}
18 152865001 1|7iEE454 WICK 4X4 {(L=400)
19 152964001 1}73LE6X6 WICK 6X6 (L=310)
20 152869001 1|3-F ##Th3 CORD SUPPORT
21 062670512 1|#4° 2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
29 148375000 1|k oF1-7" OIL TUBE
24 152852001 1|k393kE FLAT WICK [L=760)
25 117150001 1|3-M #41h3 CORD HOLDER
26 062670512 1|#4" 2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
28 140423000 2lE 217" OIL TUBE
29 152971001 1|73EE4x4 WICK 4X4 (L=480)
31 1126698001 2|k ZF1-7° OIL TUBE
32 152969001 1]3-F #3413 CORD SUPPORT
33 062670512 1|#4"3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
34 113006001 1|7Thk FELT
a6 152973001 1|93k¥E4x%4 WICK, 4X4 L=170
37 047251640 2R AT AR S PIM, SPRING ROLL AWZ2.5
38 117150001 1|3-F #1hi CORD HOLDER
39 062670512 1[4 1267 40X5 SCREW, PAM SM3.57-40X5
41 152974001 1|73ET404 WICHK, 4X4 L=350
42 112668001 ile z-7" OIL TUBE
43 147745000 1|Man {271 ]-':JIL TUBE L)
&4 153822001 1| 73EE4R4 WICH, 4X4 L=340
A5 152953001 1]9:E1EKE WICK 6X6 [L=360)
46 152985001 1173444 WICK 4X4 (L=120)
47 153763001 AEabalsas i WICK SUPPORT
48 062670512 1|47 1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
878-430-350

26




.. #50M;@ B8 % / Lubrication

878-430-350




L. #5887 ES % / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE _|aTY T NAME OF PARTS RM
49 152976001 |  1|& -N191ETHHT WICK SUPPORT
|50 062670512 2[4 2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
52 152077001 | 1|e375tE FLAT WICK (L=50)
53 152078001 |  1[F-7"#H1 TUBE SUPPORT
|54 062680812 |  1[#4" 3437408 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
55 153927001 | 1|7iLE6X6 WICK, 6X6 L=180
56 112669001 | 1|t =n#2-7° OIL TUBE
58 153922001 |  1|73kE4xa WICK, 4X4 L=340
59 107149001 | 1|710k FELT
80 152088001 |  1|7ikE4xa WICK 4X4 (L=100)
61 153529101 | 1|#{-N492710k FELT
62 153530001 | 1|74 71k FELT
63-1 153531001 |  1|A"Jh L7Ibb BED (L) FELT
63-2 153562001 | 1|t773EE FLAT WICK, L=160
64 153528001 | 1|H—b41917IAMHT FELT SUPPORT
67 152973001 |  1|73kE4xd WICK, 4X4 L=170
68 153025001 | 1|7ik¥4xd WICK, 4X4 L=30
70 152980001 |  1|73LE6X6 WICK 6X6 (L=150)
878-430-350




M . %38 < Bi{% / Threading mechanism

878-430-401



M. %38 > F{®% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTy = NAME OF PARTS RM
i 152869001 1|7-LAbEF THREAD GUIDE, ARM
2 062710612 1|#4° 3476-32X6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
3 152870001 1|P-L1 M ARM THREAD GUIDE
4 (62670612 134" 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAMN SM3.57-40X6
5 113316001 1|7-LA P ARM THREAD GUIDE
6 060670612 1|7 b 357-40K6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
7 153049001 1P TE" D UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD
8 152872001 1|4 %471 TENSION BRACKET
9 1169220H HEGErz i TENSION STUD
10 100402004 1|k333°3.57 SET SCREW, 5M3.57
1 . 1U{rRYN 2 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
12 145446001 2l a7 TENSION DISC
13 159805001 1|4 bFAYATHI TENSION DISC PRESSER
14 - 1|4 350" 3 SPRING, TENSION
15 $31032001 1|1 b33t TENSION NUT
16 152873001 1|4 bakst " TENSION RELEASE PIN
17 114284001 1{ov4* O RING
18 510469001 1|PHEA%5° 5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
19 152874001 1|79 paw2E T} SUB TENSION RELEASE BAR
20 152875001 1|79 b330 SUB TENSION STUD
21 152876001 1|74 b2k PIN
22 14544600 2|1 a7 TENSION DISC
23 152877001 1|1 HEAII TENSION DISC PRESSER
24 152878001 1[974 bHTA 3 SPRING
25 152879101 1|79¥3%n° 3 SUB TENSION SPRING
26 152880001 1|A° 39 SPRING HOLDER
27 100136001 1[4 bF3dtyh TENSION NUT
28 014680422 1[FFRAE 437987 2 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SiM4.37
29 146354001 1|t h° % WASHER, PLAIN 5
30 048040342 1|kATE4 RETAINING RING, E4
31 152881001 1|T3045173 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY
3z 013760612 1|b433°5, 9594 % SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
33 152886001 1| ERUPA " 3 THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
34 014680422 1[FHRA37 4,370 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
35 152887001 1| FRUTA S THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE STUD
a6 §35717001 1| ERILAT = THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
37 S07370102 1|2 3075, 95 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
38 115077003 1|4°23574,76 STUD SCREW 4.76
39 152888001 1|32 kb THREAD RETAINER
40 062670612 2[FA" 2357 -40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
41 152890001 1{0F R A N-BAR THREAD GUIDE, A
42 152891101 1 [ ARADA b P N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE, D
43 152883000 1 |716MEX15. 5 FELT, 8X15.5
44 152884001 1 | TEA 40 N-COOLER THREAD GUIDE
45 062670412 1|#a° 1357-40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
46 153138001 115 % WASHER, PLAIN 6.5
48 512441001 1| F 3 T A % WASHER
878-430-401




N . %2pB4{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

34

3-3

I“-—"-- 32

E@— 31

1-21-2 122 1-21-1

Oz

1- 15

1514 1-2

19
So—1

1-7

117 115 1-19

]|

878-430-402



N. % #RE§{Z / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTyY b oo A A NAME OF PARTS AM
1 152082209 N RLEEvE (BOBBIN WINDER ASSY
1-1 152983109 11 b4 4 BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET
1-2 1524984052 1|4 be$n - BOBEBIN WINDER LEVER
13 152933001 1{{F9%3" BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
-4 152934001 1|1 ba%bn =577 BOBBIN WINDER LEVER SHAFT
1-5 102716004 1|bi3e74,37 SET SCREW, SM4.37
16 152935001 1|3k AT BOBBIN PRESSER
17 152936001 14403 SPRING, PLATE
1-8 152937001 14473 WASHER
1-9 062670712 1|#4° 3357-40X7 SCHREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
110 152938001 1|47 KNIFE
1-11 062680712 1|#47 2437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.73-40X7
112 152039001 1|4 740 kRN SPRING
113 1151380 o e e v SPRING HOOK
1-14 141550001 1|7 0 bk SPRING HOOK
1-15 1529840001 1| b BOBBIN WINDER CLAW STUD
116 S09668001 1|1 Fe4d BOBBIN WINDER CLAW
117 048050342 2| MTES RETAINING RING, ES
1-18 014680422 2|FrhAgy 4. 379F° % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-19 062670712 1[4 2357-40%7 SCREW, PAM SM3.57-40X7
1-20 152941001 1|1 bT49AE IR R TWIST SPRING
1-21-1 154528001 1|1 bz%07 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL
1-21-2 120448001 1|37 47 BOBBIN WINDER RLUBBER BAND
1-22 102716004 2thi3y 74,37 SET SCREW, SM4.37
2 062761412 2|+a* 1595-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X14
3 501300009 1|3 LOWER THREAD TENSION ASSY
3-1 152945001 1 MRS 403 LOWER THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
3.2 145446001 2|47 TENSION DISC
3a 104525001 1|4 b3 3 TENSION SPRING
3-4 108265009 1|4 bR TENSION NUT
7 062680812 2[#A" 1437 -40X8 SCREW, PAN Si4.37-40X8
878-430-402




P . %Y B8 / Thread trimmer mechanism

6 43 1617 44

878-430-403
i3



P. %47 E{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE |aTy Tk MAME OF PARTS RM
1 152892001 1|4 b LA THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD
2 152696001 14 b AT THREAD TRIMMER ARM ASSY, A
3 018681022 1|PHE b4, 3710 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
4 152893101 1|4 U B THREAD TRIMMER ARM (B}
5 048050342 1|FA7ES RETAINING RING, E5S
8 152895001 1|MI145S MEEDLE PLATE, S
7 152981001 14U C KNIFE ARM {C})
8 153222001 1143574, 37 SCREW, SM4.37
9 152897201 i ETIS VR TR.TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
10 152001001 T ang: MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY
1 152904001 1|7435°4. 37 SCREW, SM4.37
12 152905001 1|ar{n FIXED KNIFE
13 111140002 2733372, 38 SCREW, SM2.38
16 100360003 2|12, 38 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
17 * 1|72 MWEEDLE HOLE PLATE
18-1 152912001 1|4 MYBLLA — THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER
18-2 152913001 1wy ROLLER SHAFT
18-3 048040342 1|k ATE4 RETAINING RING, E4
18-4 152914001 1] ROLLER
18-5 154782001 T SPRING HOOK
18-6 152919001 14U PIN
19 152915001 1 (4 MU RALA =11 THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER CLAW
20 02761412 1[#4°1595-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X14
21 025060132 1|kt & $2396 WASHER, FLAIN S 6
22 152016001 1|4 MUBELN 58 THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
23 152817001 173 WASHER
24 048120142 T|MAT 739012 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C12
o5 154788001 1|4 MUBBLA N2 SPRING
26 014760622 1|FHb#3575.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
27 146354001 1453 WASHER, PLAIN 5
28 048040342 1|FAT7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
29 152920001 1|1 b4 AFIGRE STUD
30 014760622 1|FHhA3075.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
31 152921001 1|4 h3U1LA THREAD TRIMMER LINK
32 151907001 1|4 3576.95 STUD SCREW 5.95
23 150553001 1|#715.95 NUT, SM5.95
34 152922001 104 bEUSE b0 - THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
35 152923001 1|4 EUHE " —bn" -0 THREAD TRIMMER ROLLER
36 112468001 11933 WASHER
37 048050342 1| FITES RETAINING RING, ES
38 153482001 I EAE L s ) DRIVING SHAFT
39 142628001 A RSN Fyr b ol Vo SPACER
40 048110142 1T 939011 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11
41 111865009 1{t06 CAP, &
il 014760622 1|FFhA357 5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.85
43 100032004 214,37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
44 511244001 243374, 37 SCREW, 5M4.37
45 153220001 119 b - KNIFE ARM COLLAR, C
46 153219001 1|4+ - COLLAR, :MOVABLE KNIFE
45 141334001 1| 3k SPRING HOOK
50 152906101 15 b $A LOWER THREAD RETAINER (A)
51 153588001 1|3435°4. 37 SCREW 4.37
52 081008070 1|00-7°P8 O RING, P8
53 153597001 1|54 M ¥55- L-THREAD RETAINER COLLAR
54 153596001 1|43 WASHER
878-430-403




Q . #%3h - BAER / Thread wiper mechanism

B78-430-405
R .%#s AR / Thread nipper mechanism

G—m

—
I |
L_-—l ;‘ E_@ _

m —Ks
=
3 4 2

878-430-406
i5



Q. 3. B{R / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE__ Q1Y Ev AT NAME OF PARTS AM
1 152815001 0 A ] A THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT
2 152816001 | 1|20 -mb 23 THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY
3 014680622 | 1|FHhAEYT 4. 370873 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} SM4.37
4 048060342 |  1|M7E6 RETAINING RING, E6
5 116620001 |  2[4'5'3 WASHER
& 152822101 | 1|79 TR-WIPER SHAFT
7 025770232 | 1|k3% 4" 33296.35 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
8 048040342 | 1|M7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
9 014680622 | 1|Frhady 4.3704°3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
10 152823001 | 1|70 97 73 THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY
1 048030342 | 1|M47E3 RETAINING RING, E3
12 152827001 | 1|#mE OIL CAP
13 014710522 | 1|PHhady” 4. 769473 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76
14 156206001 | 1|7n"-A THREAD WIPER, A
15 062670512 | 1 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
17 025350132 | 1|64 4" 3339 WASHER, PLAIN S 8.5
878-430-405
R. #%#% X BfR / Thread nipper mechanism
REF.NO CODE__ Q1Y B A1 NAME OF PARTS RAM
1 152925101 | 1[974hamsk 9 NEEDLE THREAD RELEASE BAR
2 152926001 | 1| 2has SH¥1(3 TENSION RELEASE BAR PLATE
3 062671012 | 2[4 1357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
4 025350332 2|7 3 34 13.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 35
5 152988001 |  1|9Pbamatln o3 UPPER THREAD RELEASE LEVER ASSY
6 048040342 | 1|ha7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
7 152028001 | 1}904bIbaLn 370 NEEDLE THREAD RELEASE LEVER SHAFT
8 048050342 |  1|M7ES RETAINING RING, E5
9 025770232 | 1{E7 " 319635 WASHER, PLAIN M 6.35
10 014760622 |  1{PHhi3575.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
878-430-406

36




S . (FB%E = v b / Attachment set

T . $§RiE3CER & / Option parts

878-430-840

1-1

18 1-10

37

878-430-403



S, fTELEE v ~/ Attachment set

REF.NO CODE__[QTY o AT NAME OF PARTS T
1 154700002 | 1|#h285 w993 MECHANISM TWO PEDALS ASSY
1-1 154452001 | 1|7h 94" f5k4n 3 SPRING
12 154448001 | 1|7h 12 DRIVE LEVER PLATE
1-3 m7re2012 2| M5, 95X20 BOLT, 5M5.95X20
1-4 025060232 | 2[bFt 3 396 WASHER, PLAIN M &
16 150553001 |  2[#7h5.95 NUT, SM5.95
1-8 154449001 r2] A STOPPER
17 025080232 |  2|bFH 1 33298 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
18 028080242 | 2| x4 4 52-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1.9 105812003 |  2[+7h7.94 NUT, SM7.94
1-10 154450001 |  1|PHh-dLn"—B RELEASE DRIVE LEVER B
1-11 154451101 | 1|# 92b90'B STARTING STOPPER, B
1-12 149247001 | 1|7U23 CHAIN ASSY
118 116185209 | 1|a"sm3 PEDAL ASSY
1-134 117437108 | 1|#1P5 7315 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
1-13-2 021400106 |  2|#7h1514 NUT, 1 M4
1-133 062401416 | 2| 24X14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
1-13-4 116016001 |  2|n"s#ks PEDAL STOPPER
1-14 154681001 1 |#IFs Iy 7736 ROLLER SHAFT ASSY, B
678-430-940
T. #5313 8R4 / Option parts
REF.NO CODE__[aTY EC AT NAME OF PARTS RM
1 S18426001 |  1[M4s73 NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, S
1-1 152005001 | 1423 NEEDLE PLATE, S
12 152981001 |  1[4MY977C KNIFE ARM (C)
13 153222001 | 1[4 4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
14 152897201 | 1[AMILLAT3 TA.TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD ASSY ASSY
15 152801001 | 1 |4h 9a93 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY
1-6 152904001 |  1[7#35°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
17 152905001 |  1|374h FIXED KNIFE
18 111140002 | 2[%435°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38
19 100360003 |  2|#53°2.38 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
1-10 156150001 |  1|W7H48 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, B
111 153220001 | 1|4h5U47 ChI- KNIFE ARM COLLAR, C
112 153219001 | 1|1k G- COLLAR, ;MOVABLE KNIFE
1-13 152908101 | 1[Z34hn"IA LOWER THREAD RETAINER (A)
1-14 153508001 |  1[743°4.37 SCREW 4.37
1415 081008070 |  1|ov7 P8 O RING, P8
1-16 153597001 | 1754 M #47- L-THREAD RETAINER COLLAR
1417 153596001 | 1|4#°% WASHER
878-430-403




Z . B RBB% / Accessories

A=1:For 1pedal
A=2:For 2padals

25< For Export >

13-1(50Hz,14mm)
13-2(50Hz,15.88mm)
13-3(60Hz,14mm)
13-4(60Hz,15.88mm)

15-2(50Hz)
15-3(60Hz)

17-13-1

7%"

878-430-5310



Z. B &M{ER / Accessories

REF.NO CODE Ty = MNAME OF PARTS R
1 122991001 {7 Jeat 1740 ACCESSORY BAG
3-1 142443001 1]477 9751, 9452 SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
3-2 118837001 1|47 973, 4x70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4%X70
33 101572101 113" 7795, 5X190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5X180
4-1 100887001 1|An"F8X9 WRENCH, 8x9
42 107780001 1A F0K12 WRENCH, 10X12
51 142002001 1|6h7&" 920" +2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2
52 142721001 1|6h7% AN +3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
5-3 118064001 1|6h0# AN 4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
&-4 160335001 1|60 2AN F5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, &
55 115157001 1|687% 940" 6 HEXAGONAL WHRENCH, &
6 152765001 1[40 31410 DOUBLE WRENCH, 10
7 169613051 3lF kS BOBBIM
g * 13424073 NEEDLE 4FIECE ASSY
10 114483002 1|#FVA{3-72 OILER ASSY
11 565663001 1| WA OIL TANK ASSY
<1 IE <For 1 pedal>
12-1 116185209 1| a3 PEDAL ASSY
12-1-1 117437109 1|#IPY 7342 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
12-1-2 021400106 2[+h1ia4g NUT, 1 M4
12-1-3 062401416 2| 24%14 SCREW, PAN M4X14
12-1-4 116016001 =] R 1A ¥ PEDAL STOFPPER
@~ F I =For 2 pedals>
12-2 116185209 2|0 2 PEDAL ASSY
12-2-1 117437108 2| HIFFT 2304 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
12-2-2 021400106 411514 MUT, 1 M4
12-2-3 062401416 4|3 24X714 SCREW, PAN MaX14
12-2-4 116018001 ERONE T PECAL STOPPER
<SHzF > <For 50Hz>
13-1 154540001 1|E-47°-UC/50 (HhE14 mfR) MOTOR PULLEY 2000,2300/50 {14 mm)
13-2 154542001 1|E-47"-YD/50 (#4iz15.88 m) |MOTOR PULLEY 2000,2300/50 {15.88 mm)
< 60HzFH > <For 60Hz>
13-3 154541001 1|E-47"-UC/60 (@14 mE)  [MOTOR PULLEY 2000,2300/60 {14 mm)
13-4 154543001 1|E-47"-UD/60 (h4@15.98 ) |MOTOR PULLEY 2000,2300/60 (15.88 mm)
14 014760622 2|FFA3275.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.895
151 082104831 1 (WA b4 V-BELT, M48
< S0HzF > <For 50Hz>
16-2 082105290 1 [ bhMSE2 W-BELT, M52
< BOHz > <For 60Hz=
15-3 082105180 1|va MARET W-BELT, M51
16 * 1|54k SILICONE OIL
17 502761308 1|[4ba7e {052
17-1 150189109 117" 71
17-3 502773001 17" Fr b4 2
17-3-1 062060806 2|37 J6X8
17-3-2 031452206 3|AETIEN22
17-4 551283001 2|7
17-5 150182000 pe] I e )
17-6 551282001 e e A =
17-7 $4083900M1 1| 3760 {75774
17-71 150174000 1| 364117
17-8 150173003 1|33h% 34k
878-430-810

TESOBBEEET S e ET,
The details of Included accessories are subject to change.

40



7 {t/® &RE8{% / Accessories

25< For Export »

13-1(50Hz, 14mm)
13-2(50Hz,15.88mm)
13-3(60Hz,14mm)

13-4{B0Hz,15.88mm)

135-1-1
135-1-3

135-1} :

135-1-2 135-1-4

15-2(50Hz)
15-3(60Hz)

A=1:For 1pedal
A=2:For 2pedals

878-430-010
"




Z. {+m%RE{FR / Accessories

HEROEBETEET S &ral Y,

The details of included accessories are subject to change.

REF.NO CODE oY Bl MAME OF PARTS Rt
17-9 821798001 2|27 A3y ek SPOOL & SCREW SET
17-2-1 150172002 2|27 =AY B SPOOL SHAFT. B
17-9-2 028050246 2|V FTh 325 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
17-9-3 021500106 a1watiks NUT, 1 M5
1710 S02778002 1|A7" =RdlE" -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
17-11 S02786002 1AL g 32 THREAD HANGER ASSY, 2
17-11-1 sQ2varoo2 1AL ALET -2 THREAD HAMGER, 2
17-11-2 150183000 2Mbeh™ 471 THREAD HANGER BASE
17-11-3 142380001 2127770 THREAD BUSH
17-12 150172003 I COLUMM PIPE
17-13 540641001 1A =0 F35 A SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A
17-13-1 021500106 411335 MUT, 1 M5
17-13-2 062501406 1[F° 35%14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
17-13-3 062501 406 1[F 25K14 SCREW, PAM M5X14
17-13-4 062501406 2| 38X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
17-13-6 026050136 2| 573207 45 WASHER, PLAIM S5

<] A I <For 1 pedal>
18-1 149247001 1|iai CHAIN ASSY
<2~ F IV <For 2 pedals>
18-2 149247001 2|0 CHAIM ASSY
19 106030001 4|47%8748576. 2432 WOOD SCREW, FLAT ME.2X32
20 152863001 4|7 CUSHION COLLAR
21 1652864000 ] bR CUSHION
22 025800332 | 12|k 17354714 WASHER, PLAIN L 7.14
23 017062503 4|6iE =" BX25 BOLT, M8X25
24 021060102 AlFR14918 NMUT, 1 M8
25 144226001 b7 B = HEAD COVER
26 028060242 A 3126 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
28 153574201 1|7=7" W=t TABLE SHEET
30 120448001 1|3t a7 EOBEIN WINDER RUBEER BAND
a1 154760001 1| gantFnt 17 PIPE, WRENCH
135 S50007001 1|P4E" =" EURA EYE GUARD SET, A
135-1 544493101 1|PH -+ 03 EYE GUARD ASSY
135-1-1 S44483001 1[FAn 93 HINGE ASSY
135-1-2 S44485001 1(PM{a b EYE GUARD
135-1-3 061660806 21473318-40K8 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X8
135-1-4 021660102 21131318 NUT, 1 SM3.18
135-1-5 026030232 2IEF 3307 % 3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
135-1-6 S44486101 1R b #87-A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A
135-1-7 0826870512 2| 2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X3
135-2 082670612 2|Fn 3357 -40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
878-430-910

42




H4£RIE8 2 —% % / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

EEES
REF.NO. A-G2 C-27 F-35 F-35-8 F-35-9 F-35-18 F-44
BmE _ . — N = 1
PARTS LIl ZLWNAUDP | FHIOVTHE AHITFLR FEITL FHIik AU F
sSUB i LABEL MEEDLE DP |PRESSER ARM|  WORK WIORK SPRING FEED PLATE
CLASS | 5PEC ASSEMBLY | CLAMP (R) CLAMP (L)
— B
-1 153056-101 107415016 152767-508 | 152777-001 | 152778-001 | 153568-001 153055-20H
ORDINARY (DPX5#16) (AY
CLOTHES
F=AH
1 SR
154525-509 | 153608101 154527-001 153610101
DENIM
reg 145646-019 EASE-DOH
1
-2 y 153056-102 (DPx17#19} oo
b
Sl T53034-T08 162781-001 152782-001 152782-001
DEMIM
2 padals
—EEEm
107415-016 1 1 152780-001 | 153568-001 153207-201
-5 153056-105 (DPX5#15) 153033-509 S27Fre-00 e
ORDINARY
CLOTHES
AUTAm
- 153056107 | 107415-008 ¢ t { { 152791-201
KNITTED { }
MATERIALS
B78-430

43



H#E IR —E % / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

PEES
REF.NO. H-15 H-16 H-22 J10 J10-1 K-26 K-31
L . .
PARTS| Frvo#7W | FxyS#7C | #5UbA  |AO—dhtyb| AO-RLSE | AdHT henas 2
SUB i CHANGE CHANGE | FEEDCAM | FOWER CAM | POWERCAM | ol DLE Hggﬁéix
CLASS | BPEC GEAR (W) GEAR (C) BET ASSEMBLY
—

1 152721000 | 152722000 | 162727001 | 158523-201 | 151933001 | 152682101 | SA{881.001
ORDINARY (42} #2) (428} Ay s
CLOTHES
F=LH
1 R
DENIM
1 padal

2 T T 153053001 | S13165-201 | S13166001 | 1526865101 | SA1882-001
Y. (420) ®) ®) ®) (®)

= <152687>
2 R
DENIM
2 padais
— R

-5 152718-000 | 152720000 | 153343-001 ‘ . 152682101 | SA1881-0071
ORDINARY 285 \#8) (368 W o
CLOTHES
AU

. 152726001 | 155523201 | 151833001

4 t t P f t
KNITTED
MATERIALS

878-430

44



HiERER R —5 3% / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

ERES
REF.NO. M-11 M-14 P-17 i) Z-16
TEY . .
PARTS AkRRUHAE (A RFaolnad| AUTFLS ELlenl L) 3 2eA A0
. EEPQEE
: BUB =z EPRING TENSION MEEDLE HOLE MEEDLE SILICON OIL
" CLASS | SPEC SPRING PLATE 4PIECE ASSY
e A
; -1 145518-001 104525-D01 156150-001 SA1TH2-016 S057 06001
' (B} (DPX5#16)
Clorres <107415>
T=LAR
1 &0
DEMIM
1 pedal
.2 144588-001 107 608-001 165151-001 BAIBAS-Y | omeccm e
F= iR (E) {c) (DPXAT#19)
= <145648
2 AN
DEMNIM
2 pedals
—RRiE A
5 145518-0:01 104525-001 156150-001 SA1TS2-016 S06706-001
(B {DPX5#16)
%Eglrﬁﬂg; <107415>
b EA1752-009
-7 t 1 1561449-001 (DPX5#8) | ====mmmmmn
KNITTED (&) =107415>
MATERIALS

45




#7332 8— ] OPTION PARTS

FHEF L F=A
WORK CLAMP LEFT, U-DEMNIM
152782001

FAHIFLRT=A
WORK CLAMP RIGHT,

ﬁ U-DEMIM
152781001

Ao UL FT=h
FEED PLATE, DENIM
152782001

&

NIT7FHALFG

NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, G
(2.5}

156155001

FHITL LPL

WORK CLAMP LEFT, U-PL

153202001
FH4xI7i RPL
WORK CLAMP RIGHT, U-PL
153201001

FHUL&PL

FEED PLATE, PL
153205201

TH4I7 LPS
WORK CLAMP LEFT, U-PS
153204001

A L7 RPS

WORK CLAMP RIGHT,
ﬁj U-PS

153203001

o

AoUAL5 PS
FEED PLATE, PS
153206201

AHLITFL L A 2F
WORK CLAMPF LEFT, U-25.4MM
S00207001

AT F i Bl A 5

= WORK CLAMP RIGHT,
4 U-25.4MM

50090800

FEED PLATE, 25.4MM

S00808001
&
AUFFAFD
MEEDLE HOLE PLATE, D
¢ 2.5 +XEHRTE
$2.5 cross-shaped groove
156152001

878-430

46



Wa. #4245 AL/ Warning labels

47

&S5~k / Warning labels g4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
A TR SRNER - PR
T LABEL, 52 X 84 | SA0793-001
E‘_w_'%m CAUTION CHN / ENG
ey ag ol and s, chdsing eho,
AN
_ AP e SANEEAHIHEE
A fsrare tee LABEL, 52 X84 | SAQ0794-001
O, H_""L_‘m ";“mmn_"é’_.; ENTANGLEMENT
ﬂ!nﬂ#hﬂ-ﬂdllﬂﬂ
S~LEE 6hEE
LABEL. HIGH TEMP. 87 X59 | SA0795-001
B76-430-050




5|/ INDEX

CODE |page] REF.NO| [_CODE REF.NO | [ CODE [pagd] REF.NO| [ CODE [pege] REF.NO
013710712| 2037 018063022| 20[32-1 048040342 30[30 062680612 2|59
2040 018081222 2[32-3 34{18-3 265
013719412| 2|32.8 018082022| 14/4-1 4|28 062680712| 32|1-11
013760612 2|52 14|26-2-1 368 062680812] 2|22
18/5 018082522| 6|11 36|R6 10[20-7
30(32 018500822| 16|35-15 048040343| 8|55-2 263
014680422| 30|28 018501422| 24[25 048050342| 14|35-6 28(54
30|34 018681022| 34[3 32117 32(7
32[1-18 021060102| 42|24 34[5 062681412| 464
014680622| 243 021100202 2[32-15 34[a7 082710812| 4|72
36{Q3 021400106| 38[S1-13-2 36|R8 30[2
36|Q9 40{12-12 | |o4sos0342| 1812 062710712| 2(6
014710522| 86/Q13 40[12-2-2 18[1g 062711412 2[5
014760622| 632 021500108| 42[17-9-3 36|Q¢ 2|8
634 42{17-13-1 | 048080342 24(23 062761412 2[3
8|74 021660102 42{135-1-4 | |04B100142| 2(32-13 32|2
143 021670202| 26{12-7 048110142 6|31 34|20
14|6-2-3 021680202 6(39-7 8|73 062781412| 10(35
1418 021800102| 6[22 18[27 071047850| 16|38
1423 025060132 8|78 34|40 071095250| 12|D25
14[30-3 34/21 048120142| 34(24 072600360| 22/3-2
1432 025060232 8(80 048150142 10(3 072600760] 12|D9-2
14|35-7 10010 048180142 22|28 072630260 10|5
18]4 16[39 048170142 22|2 081003670 24|13
18[10 22|37 048180142| 64 24|19
18[16 ag|s14 1415 081008070 34|52
18[28 025080132] 4|65 14|22 38[1-15
20(10 18(11 048240242( 12|D9-6 082104891| 40|15-1
20[44-2 18{18 lodsazozaz| 2|32-2-1 | |osz105190( 40[15-3
22(19-3 025080232 2|34 048350142] 12|D9-4 fosz105200( 40[15-2
22(21 22|33 060670612{ 30|6 100032004 34[43
22(30 38|s1-7 061660808| 42|135-1-3 | |100090004| 6|23
24(8 025100132 2[32-16 062060808| 40|17-3-1 242
24(8 025350132 36(Q17 o62401416| 38/S1-13-3 | |100136001| 30(27
2411 025350332 26(12-4 40|12-1-3 | |100250001} 10|16
24{17 36|R4 40{12-2-3 | |100315002| 2|10
34|26 025680132| 6[39-6 062501406| 42(17-13-2 | [100360003| 34|16
3430 025770232 2|11 42117-13-3 38110
34|42 3s|Q7 42|17-134 | |100402004] 30|10
36|R10 36{Ro 062660412| 24|16-4 100887001| 40]4-1
40[14 025800332 6[20 062660712| 12|D24 101572101| 40/3-3
014760632| 10|14 42|22 2416-8 101706001 10(18
10|21 026030232 42135-1-5 | |062670412] 20|49 102630001| 18(8
014770622| 10|17 026050136| 42(17-13-6 30(45 102716004| 32|15
10{19 028050242| 6[45 062670512| 26(21 az|1-22
12|D8 8|60 26(26 102843004 10|8
014770632| 24|14-2 028050246 42|17-9-2 26(33 104450101 2[31
014821022 66 028060242} 8|79 26(39 4|66
22|29 8|82 26|48 104525001 32(3-3
017062503| 42[23 42|26 28|50 45(M-14.
017711412| 859 2|32.5 36|Q15 104567001| 26[10
017762012| 22[38 8|12 42|135-1-7 | |105451002| 14|10
38|81-3 22(34 062670612 2613 14{25
017762202 8|66 38[S1-8 304 105812003 22|35
018080822{ 22|10-3 2[32-17 3|40 38(51-9
018061622| 8|77 031452206| 40[{17-3-2 42|135-2 106030001| 42|19
20|42 047251640| 26|37 062670712| 32|19 106147002 6/37
018062222] 20|8 048030342| 6[394 32[1-19 107038003 1435-12
20|18 ag|ai1 062670812 2|15 107149001 22[27
018062532 8(55-3 6[27 26{12-3 28|50
018063022| 1412-1 6[a3-4 062671012 16|35-22 107231002 22(9
20/20-1 12|D1.5 36|Ra 107415009 43|C-27
20(29-1 20|43-4 o62671412] 26]12-8 107415016 43|C-27




CODE  {page| REF.NO CODE  [pagsl REF.NO CODE  |[page| REF.NO CODE_ |pags| REF.NO
107606001 45[M-14 141334001| 20(47 1511683001 20(24 152237101| 10{20-3
107744001 6€|39-2 34|48 151602002| 14{1-3 152238001| 10/20-5
107780001| 40}4.2 141472002| 22|23 151604002| 2|54 152238001 10|20-6
108265009| 32|3-4 141550001 32(1-14 151886001 6[1 152240101| 10[22
108520001 2|30 141583101| 18|21 151887001 63 152242001 1025
108802001| 14}{1-5 141692001| 26(12-6 151888101 6[10 152243001| 10|26
109239002 218 141786001 24|1 151888001 6156 162244000 10|34
110027001| 20|44-1 141860001| 2[32-2-2 151890000 6|16 152245101| 24 |4
110251001 6|38 142002001 40|5-1 151821001 6|17 152246101| 24|5

8|67 142211001| 10(33 151852001| 8|84 152247001| 24(7
110495001 24[14-1 142443001| 40(3-1 151893001| 6|21 152250001| 24|10
110505001 8|72 142628001 8|71 151894101] 6|24 152677101| 24|16-1
111140002| 34|13 18(26 151805000{ 6|25 152678201| 24|12
38(1-8 3439 151898001 6|26 2418
111865009 8|75 142721001| 40(5-2 151898001 6|28 152679001| 24|16-2
34|41 142980001| 42(17-11-3 | |151900001| 6|29 152680001| 24(16-3
112468001| 34|36 144226001| 42(25 151902001 6(35 152681201| 24|24
112668001| 26|31 144458001] 10(24 151903001 6(36 152682101| 44|K-26
26|42 144588001] 45/M-11 151004101| 6(39 152683101| 24]16-5
28|56 144694001 266 151905101 6|39-1 152684101| 24|16-6
113006001| 26|34 144712001} 10(2-1 151906101 6|39-3 152686101| 44|K-26
113318001} 30|5 145318001| 14 (34 151907001 6|40 152693001| 12|D1-1
113431002 &|39-5 145446001| 30[12 8|54 152694001| 12|D1-2
8|61 30|22 34|32 152695201| 12|Dg-1
114294001| 30|17 32(3-2 151908001 6{41 152696101| 12|D9-3
114483002| 40|10 145478101| 16(35-17 151910001 6|43 152690001| 12|D8-5
114486002 4|71 145480101 212 151912001 8[47 152700000| 12|D9-7
114985001 2|58 145519001| 45\M-11 151913001 8|49 152701001 12|D18
115012002 6|13 145646019} 43|C-27 151814001 8[50 152702001| 12|D19
115018001| 8|19 146854001| 16(35-14 151915101 8|52 152703100| 12|D20
115077003| 30|38 30(29 151919201 8|57 152705101] 12|D22
115138001| 32[1-13 3427 151820001 8|58 152706101| 12{D23
115157001 40|5-5 146375000| 26(23 151822001 8|65 152708000| 20|4
115493002 2|17 147111001| 12|D7 151923001 8|68 152709000| 20|6
1160168001| 38|51-134 | |147151000| 20|3 151924001 8|69 152710001| 20|7
40[12-1-4 147745000| 26(2-6 151825001 8|70 152713001| 20{5
40[12-2-4 26(15 151927001 (2 152718001| 20{2
116185200) 38|51-13 26|43 151928001| 221 152719000| 44[H-15
40[12-1 148921000| 26|14 151930301 22(3-1 152720000| 44|H-16
40|12-2 149247001| 38(S1-12 151932001 22(8 162721000| 44|H-15
116629001| 14|35-5 42|18-1 151933001| 44|J-10-1 152722000| 44|H-16
36|05 42|18-2 151936001 22|11 152723001| 20|34
116920001 10|36 150172003| 42[17-12 151937001 22|12 152724001| 2019
116922001 30|9 15n1?3m3| 40[17-8 151938001| 22[13 152726001| 44|H-22
117150001| 26|25 150174000| 40{17-7-1 151939101 8|55 152727001| 44|H-22
26|38 150179002 42{17-9-1 151840001 22|10-2 152728001| 20|23
117363001 6|44 150182000| 40[175 151941301| 22[10-4 152728001 20|28
117437109| 38|51-13-1 150183[H]U| 42|17-11-2 | 1151944001 22(19 152731101| 20|35
40[12-1-1 150189109| 40[17-1 1519460000 12|D17 152732001| 20|36
40[12-2-1 150208002 22[40 151947101| 22[18-1 152733001| 20|39
117934001 2|29 150335001| 40[5-4 151948001 22[19-2 152734001| 20{41
117936001 2|27 150553001 8|53 151949001| 22(20-1 152735101| 20|43
118064001| 40|5-3 8|64 151951001| 22|22-1 152739001 20(43-2
118837001 40|3-2 22|38 151953001| 22[25 152741301| 141
120448001 32{1-21-2 34(33 151954001 22|28 152742101| 1411
42130 38|51-5 151997000 10|4 152744001| 18|2-2
122991001 401 150554002} 6[14 151998000| 106 152745001| 14[2
132051001| 10|20-4 150556001) 6|46-3 151999001| 10{7 1431
14{}3920:19' 2|28 g8l48 152000001} 10[13 152749001] 14|7
140423000| 26(2-5 8|51 152191101| 24|9 14|27
26|28 18[20-3 152231000} 10|15 152750001| 14]8
140726000( 10|11 18|22 152232101 10(20 14{28
141331001| 16/36-3 151163001 &|B 152236001) 10|20-2 152752001| 14(6-2-1

48




CODE of REF.NO CODE pe@ REF.NO CODE |pa.ga| REF.NO CODE

152755001 14{11 152858001 2[32-7 152837001 32[1-8 153049001
1527568001| 14|14 152859001 2|32-8 152938001 32|1-10 153050000

1419 152860009 2|32-10 152839001 32|112 153053001

1421 152861101 2)32-11 152040001| 32|1-15 153055201
152758001) 14116 152862001 2|32-12 152941001 32|1-20 153056101
152759001} 1417 152863001 | 42|20 152945001) 32|3-1 153056102
152760051) 14]20 152864000 42|21 152948001 26(1 1530561056
152785001) 4016 152865201 2|32-14 26|11 153056107
152766001 14|33 152866001 2|51 152948001 26|2 153057102
162767508| 43|F-35 152867000| 2|53 152850001 28|2-1 153058001
152768101] 16|36 152868009| 2|55 152951001 26|2-2 153104001
152771000| 16|36-1 152868001| 301 152953001 2645 153138001
1652772001) 16)37 162870001| 30|3 152855001 26/4-2 153141001
152773000| 16)36-2 152872001| 308 152856001| 26(4-3 153185001
152774001) 14)35-2 152873001| 3016 2617 153201001
152775001] 14)35-3 152874001| 30[19 152958001 264 153202001
152777001| 43|F-35-8 152875001| 30|20 152852001| 26(4-1 153203001
152778001] 43|F-35-9 152876001 | 30(21 152960001 26|9 153204001
152778001) 43|F-35-8 152877001| 30(23 152861001 26|12 153205201
152780001 43|F-35-9 152878001| 30|24 152262001 2618 153206201
152781001 43|F-35-B 152879101| 30|25 152963001| 26(12-5 153207201

46|0p 152880001| 30|28 152964001 26|17 153219001
152782001| 43)F-35-9 152881001 3031 26|19

4610p 152883000 30(43 152965001 26{18 153220001
152783001 14|35-10 152884001 30|44 152966001 26|12-1
152784001 14|35-11 152886001| 30|33 152967001 26|12-2 153222001
152788000| 16|35-18 152887001| 30|35 152968001| 28|60
152791201 43|F-44 152883001 30|39 152869001 26{20 153330101
152792001 43|F-44 152880001 30|41 26|32 153331101

48|0p 152881101| 30|42 152971001 26|29 153332001
1527934001 181 152882001 34|1 152073001| 26|36 153343001
152797201 18|2 152883101| 344 28167 153482001
152798201 18|21 152806001| 342 152974001| 28|41 153484001
1527320011 18|3 152887201 34(9 152976001| 28|49 153528001
152800201 18|86 38(1-4 152977001| 28]52 153528101
152801001 18|7 152901001| 3410 152978001| 28|53 153530001
152802001| 18|% 38|1-5 152080001 85241 153531001
152803001 1813 152904001 3411 28170 153562001
152805101 18|14-1 38|1-6 152981001 347 153567000| 16)35-20
152806101 18|14-2 152905001| 34{12 38{1-2 153568001| 43|F-35-18
152808101 G646 381-7 152882209 32{1 153570101| 16)1356-16

18|20 152206101| 34/50 152983109 32|1-1 153571001| 16|35-13
152811001 18|23 38[1-13 152984052| 32|1-2 153674201 | 42|28
152815001 36|Q1 152912001 | 34{181 152985001 26|46 153506001| 34|54
152816001 36|Q2 152813001 34|18-2 152986001| 36|A5 38j1-17
152822101 36|06 152814001 8|55-1 152983001 2|20 153587001| 34(53
152823001 38/Q10 20|38 152292001| 26|24 3B|1-18
152827001| 36|12 34|18-4 152895001) 34|86 153598001 34|51
152830109 2|2 152815001 34|19 38|11 38|1-14
152831009 2|4 152916001 34|22 153033509| 43|F-35 163608101| 43|F-35-8
152832109 2{4-1 152817001| 34|23 153034709 43|F-35 153610101} 43|F-44
152833001 2{4-2 152818001 34186 153035000| 16|43 153757001 14)26-2
152834009 2|7 152320001) 34|29 153040001 10|2 153762201 144
152835008 2|9 152921001| 34|31 153041101 14(1-2 153763001 26|47
152837109 2113 152922001| 34|34 153042001 14|6-1 15318001 26|2-4
152838001) 4|60 152823001| 34|35 141261 153919001| 28(2-7
152839001 461 152925101| 36|R1 153043001 14(6-2-2 153922001| 28|44
152841209) 2|14 152826001| 36|R2 14|30-2 28|58
152842058| 2|16 152029001| 36/H7 153044101] 12|01 153824001 14|14
152847009 4|77 152933001) 321-3 153045001 14|9 153925001| 28168
152848001 4|63 152934001) 32|14 14|24 153827001| 28|55
152852101 2|32-2 152935001| 32|1-6 153047001 14|6 154155101 8|63
152857001 2|32-6 152036001 32|17 153048001| 14|26 154332001 6}46-1

50



CODE

154332001
154333001

154338101
154341001
154356001
154448001

154449001
154450001
154451101
154452001

154465001
154526509
1545270M
154528001
154540001
154541001
154542001
154543001
154681001

1534708002
134738109
154760001
154785000
154788001
154789001
155336001
155337001
155489000
155488001
155500001
15550100
155523201
1567148001
156150001

156151001
156152001
156155001
156208001
156495201
156936201
1586860
158687001
158610301
158612001
158613051

15980501
155808109
158977100
15897801
15997200
158984001
183686101
42887001
S00327501

S00723001
=00806001
S00907001
S00208001
501300008
S02761309
S02773001
S027 78002

502786002

E |pagd REF.NO

CoD |
004000001 24

4]
45
48
48
3z

(]
o]

22

12

10
10

40
42
28
42
42
42
42
14

16-11

231

a0
18
24
35-4

D13
19-1

18-2
21

10-1-1

XEELE

17-T
17-13

135-1-1
135-1-2
135-1-8
135-1
35-1

SA079400
SA079500
SA1645019
SA1752002
SA1752018
|SA18E1001
SA1882001

CODE  |page]| REF.NO

135
17-6
17-4
11
Wa
Wa
Wa
Z9
79
Z-9
K-31
K-31

51






